
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Housing
(Other Members for Information)

Cc: Portfolio Holder for Housing 

When calling please ask for:
Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services 
Officer
Policy & Governance
E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523 258
Date: 13 September 2019

Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Christine Baker
Cllr Richard Cole
Cllr Patricia Ellis

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Michaela Gray
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Jack Lee

Co-opted Members from the Tenants’ Panel
Terry Daubney Dennis Smith

Substitutes
Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Joan Heagin

Cllr Jerry Hyman
Gillian Martin

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday, 16 September 2019 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING will be held as 
follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2019

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast 

Waverley Corporate Strategy 2018 - 2023

Priority Theme 1: People

Priority Theme 2: Place

Priority Theme 3: Prosperity

Good scrutiny:

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough;

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered;

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and,

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process.

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 12)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on  25 June 2019 are attached, and Members are asked to confirm them 
as a correct record.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions. 

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday 16 September to enable a substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable. 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government Conduct. 

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 

The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is 5pm 
Monday 16 September 2019.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is 5pm 
Monday 16 September 2019.

6.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2019/20 (APRIL - JUNE 2019)  
(Pages 13 - 62)

The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 
performance for the first quarter of 2019-20. The report, set out at Annexe 1, is 
being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to senior 
management or the Executive.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the 
performance of the service areas under its remit as set out in Annexe 1 to 
this report and makes any recommendations to senior management or 
the Executive as appropriate.

7.  HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  (Pages 63 - 68)

To receive an update on the current council housing developments.



Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee notes the progress with current 
council housing developments.

8.  WAVERLEY HOUSING STRATEGY 2018-23 YEAR 1 ACHIEVEMENTS  
(Pages 69 - 108)

To report on achievements by the Housing Delivery and Communities Service 
against Year One actions in the Council’s 2018-2023 Housing Strategy and 
provide a summary of affordable housing reports that will inform Year 2 
actions.

Recommendation

The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the 
achievements against Year One of the Housing Strategy and initial 
findings from the four profiling reports, which will inform any realignment 
of the Strategy during year 2 (2019-20). To make comment and 
suggestions regarding this realignment for year 2.

9.  HOMELESS PREVENTION STRATEGY UPDATE - YEAR ONE  (Pages 109 - 
144)

The Council adopted its Homelessness Strategy 2018-2023 in April 2018. This 
report updates the Committee on the Council’s and its partners’ work to help 
prevent homelessness in Waverley.

Recommendation

The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the 
Council’s progress in implementing its Homelessness Strategy Action 
Plan and agree any comments it wishes to pass to the Executive.

10.  BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP  

To receive an update from the Housing O&S representative on items 
discussed at the Budget Strategy Working Group meeting relating to items 
within the Committees remit. 

11.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 145 - 156)

The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, is responsible for managing its 
work programme.

The work programme (attached) takes account of items identified on the latest 
Executive Forward Programme (Annexe 2) as due to come forward for 
decision.
 
A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 



and is attached as Part C of the work programme.

Recommendation

Members are invited to make any suggestions for any additional topics 
that the Committee may wish to add to its work programme.

12.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the 
Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified at the meeting). 

13.  ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION  

To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which it is felt need to be considered in Exempt session. 

Officer contacts:
Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Policy Officer 

Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk
Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer

Tel. 01483 523 258 or email: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 1
25.06.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING  -  25 JUNE 
2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Christine Baker
Cllr Richard Cole

Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr Michaela Gray
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Jack Lee

Co-opted Members
Terry Daubney Dennis Smith

Apologies 
Cllr Michael Goodridge

Also Present
Annie Righton        Andrew Smith
Hugh Wagstaff        Nora Copping

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

The Committee confirmed the appointment of Cllr Richard Seaborne as the 
Chairman of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Council
Year 2019/20.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2.)  

The Committee confirmed the appointment of Cllr Peter Marriott as the Vice-
Chairman of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Council Year 
2019/20.

3. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS (Agenda item 3.)  

The Committee agreed the co-option of Terry Daubney and Dennis Smith, 
members of Waverley’s Tenants Panel, and a substitute Gilliam Martin, to the 
membership of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

4. MINUTES (Agenda item 4.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th February 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 2
25.06.19

5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 5.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Michael Goodridge.  No substitute 
was appointed.

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 6.)  

There were no declarations in relation to items on the agenda.

7. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 7.)  

There were no questions submitted by members of the public.

8. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 8.)  

There were no questions submitted by members.

9. COMMITTEE MEMBERS INTRODUCTIONS (Agenda
[...]
roperty empty before it is advertised?  Hugh advised that if 
we are notified in advance that a property is coming void we will advertise 
immediately but it does depend upon any works required before re-let.  The 
chairman advised there would be an informal training in September to look at 
selected issues.

Page 9



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 4
25.06.19

 Is the work the contractors provide inspected?  Hugh advised that post 
inspections do take place to ensure work is carried out to an appropriate 
standard.

 Do we keep statistics on homelessness?  Andrew advised that these were 
available.  Levels were low as robust prevention work is carried out by the 
team to avoid this.

 If people are put into private rent do they then drop off the housing list?  
Andrew advised this was not the case and they could still bid.

 It was asked what the policy around domestic violence was with regards to 
housing and whether there was a refuge in Waverley.  Advice was there is 
no refuge and that we work closely with the police as to the best area to 
move someone to if they suffer DV.

Resolved:

The Chairman thanked the Heads of Service for their presentations.

11. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 QUARTER 4 AND END OF 
YEAR OUT TURN (Agenda item 11.)  

Nora Copping, Policy and Performance Officer, presented the Q4 2018/19
Corporate Performance Report. For the benefit of new councillors she explained 
why the report was necessary. Members were advised that they only need be 
concerned with the sections relating to Housing Operations and Housing Strategy & 
Delivery. (sections 8 and 9 respectively).

1. The Committee was advised that the areas to note in section 8 for Q4 were 
KPI’s H5, H7 and H8.

H5 was pointed out as the figures could be misleading for each quarter as they 
were accumulative. 

Performance values for KPIs H7/8 had dropped due to the demobilisation of the 
current contractor and mobilisation of the new one but they were only just out of 
target and had been generally positive throughout the year.

The response rates for level 1 complaints was slightly off target but this was due to 
more complex investigations being required. The complainants were always kept 
advised of the delay.

Concern was raised regarding the report of a legionella case in a senior living 
scheme.  It was highlighted that this was discovered during a water check and no 
individuals had actually caught legionella.

2. The Committee was advised that the KPIs in section 9 were primarily data 
only statistics as no targets are set as a great many of the results depend upon 
issues out of our control such as planning permission, contractor start dates etc.

It was requested that an additional metric to show the numbers of applications given 
detailed planning consent would be useful as there can be a long delay between 
initial application for permission and the actual start of building.

Page 10



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 5
25.06.19

Resolved:
The Committee noted the performance of the service areas under its remit as set 
out in the report.

12. BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP (Agenda item 12.)  

Resolved:
The Committee noted the report and nominated Cllr Peter Marriott to join the 
Budget
Strategy Working Group.

13. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 13.)  

Yasmine Makin, Policy Officer – Scrutiny, outlined the current Housing O&S work 
programme and items carried over from the previous year.
The Committee then considered the items and agreed they were all important items
that should remain on the programme.

Issues that were highlighted as of interest were:

Item 12 – A briefing on the role of housing associations.
Item 2&14 – Allocations policy and numbers in private rental.
Item 14 – More regular update on number of affordable homes completed by 
housing associations in Waverley.
Item 4 – Presentation on Housing and Mental Health. It was clear that this issue 
was of huge concern to some committee members,
[...]
ION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 14.) 

15. ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION (Agenda item 15.)  

There were no issues to be considered in Exempt Session.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.13 pm

Chairman

Page 12



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT O&S – 9 SEPTEMBER 2019 
VALUE FOR MONEY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE O&S – 16 SEPTEMBER 2019 

COMMUNITY WELLBEING O&S – 17 SEPTEMBER 2019  
HOUSING O&S – 25 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 

 
Title: 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
Q1 2019-2020  

(APRIL – JUNE 2019)  
 

[Portfolio Holder: All] 
[Wards Affected: All] 

 
Summary and purpose: 
 
The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s performance for 
the first quarter of 2019-20. The report, set out at Annexe 1, is being presented to each of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for comment and any recommendations they may 
wish to make to senior management or the Executive.  

 
How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities: 
Waverley’s Performance Management Framework and the active management of 
performance information helps to ensure that Waverley delivers its Corporate Strategy. 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications: 
There are no direct equality and diversity implications in this report. Equality impact 
assessments are carried out when necessary across the council to ensure service delivery 
meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.  
 

Financial implications: 
There are no resource implications in this report. Active review of Waverley’s performance 
information, including financial data, is an integral part of the corporate performance 
management process, enabling the council to maintain value for money across its services. 
 

Legal Implications: 
Some indicators are based on statutory returns, which the council must make to the 
Government. 

 
 

Background 
 

The Council’s Performance Management Framework provides the governance structur
[...]
rtfolio Holder: Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman]
[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

To report on achievements by the Housing Delivery and Communities Service against Year 
One actions in the Council’s 2018-2023 Housing Strategy and provide a summary of 
affordable housing reports that will inform Year 2 actions.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

This report relates to the Council’s People/ Place/ Prosperity priorities through the provision 
of affordable housing for people in housing need and the social, economic and community 
benefits to wider society. 

Equality and Diversity Implications:
There are no direct equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 

Financial Implications:
Any additional costs are set out in the action plan. 

Legal Implications:
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

Introduction

1. This report sets out achievements against Year One actions from the Housing Strategy, 
between April 2018 and March 2019.

2. The Council’s Strategic Housing and Delivery services comprises: 

Housing Strategy and Enabling
Housing Delivery (new build council housing)
Housing Needs
Private Sector Housing

3. The Housing Strategy sets out the Council’s strategic housing objectives from 2018-
2023. As national and local housing policies change, and the needs of the Borough 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8.



change over time, it is essential that the Strategy is reviewed every year. Progress 
against the objectives must be monitored and the objectives realigned to enable the 
Council to meet the housing need of local people.  

Page 70



Year One Headline Achievements

P
age 71



Details of all actions and achievements can be found in the Waverley Housing Strategy Year 
One Action Plan Achievements

Year Two Actions

Objective H.c.1 in the Housing Strategy commits the Council to establishing three new models of 
development to bring forward additional affordable homes to meet local need. One 
[...]
g Strategy and scrutinise 
the achievements made during the first year of 
the Strategy and contribute to the development of 
future years of the Strategy.

Andrew Smith / Alice 
Lean

September 
2019

Homelessness 
Prevention Strategy 
2018 – 23 

To contribute to updating the Strategy, receive 
updates on actions contained within it and learn 
about the challenges and opportunities going 
forward.

Andrew Smith / Mike 
Rivers

September 
2019

Progress of 
recommendations from 
‘Council Housing: 
Pride or Prejudice’ 
review

To scrutinise the progress against the 18 
recommendations made as a result of the review.

Yasmine Makin / 
Annalisa Howson

November 
2019 N/A

P
age 146



Status report on 
implementation of 
housing maintenance 
contracts commenced 
April 2019

To monitor the implementation of the contracts 
and particularly the effect on customer 
service/satisfaction levels through an interim 
report (Nov) and annual (July).

Hugh Wagstaff / 
Heather Rigg

November 
2019 and 
July 2020

N/A

Affordable housing 
and housing need 
within the borough

Following the Housing Strategy and Enabling 
team’s work into profiling housing need within the 
borough, for the Committee to understand the 
role of affordable housing and how it meets the 
needs of residents.

Andrew Smith / Alice 
Lean TBC N/A

Link between housing 
and mental health

To hear from an external expert organisation 
about the link between mental health and housing 
to gain an understanding to underpin any further 
work on housing allocations.

Andrew Smith / 
Yasmine Makin TBC N/A

Review of Housing 
Allocations Policy

For the Committee to contribute to the review of 
the Housing Allocations policy.

Andrew Smith / Mike 
Rivers TBC

Housing Associations 
(HAs) 

To follow the September information session, the 
Committee may wish to invite a representative 
from a major housing association within the 
borough to present to the Committee.

Andrew Smith TBC N/A

Private Sector Housing

Follow
[...]
tained in legal 
proceedings; E7 – Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime]. 
 

Page 156


	Agenda
	1. MINUTES
	6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2019/20 (APRIL - JUNE 2019)
	Q1 2019-20 Corporate Performance Report - Annexe 1 FINAL

	7. HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE
	8. WAVERLEY HOUSING STRATEGY 2018-23 YEAR 1 ACHIEVEMENTS
	Yr 1 Housing Strategy Updates

	9. HOMELESS PREVENTION STRATEGY UPDATE - YEAR ONE
	Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2018-2019 update

	11. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	Annexe 1 OS Work programme flowchart v2
	Executive Forward Programme for the period 1 September 2019 onwards
	Plan





Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 1
23.09.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING  -  23 
SEPTEMBER 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Christine Baker
Cllr Richard Cole

Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman 
(Portfolio Holder for Housing),

Cllr Jerry Hyman (Substitute)

Co-opted Members
Terry Daubney Gillian Martin (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Michaela Gray, Cllr Jack Lee, Dennis Smith (Co-optee,  

Also Present
Louisa Blundell, Annalisa Howson, 
Louise Norie, Yasmine Makin, 
Mike Rivers, Andrew Smith,

16. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th June 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Michaela Gray, Cllr Jack Lee and Mr 
Dennis Smith (Tenants’ Panel).

Cllr Jerry Hyman and Mrs Gillian Martin (Tenants’ Panel attended as substitutes.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations in relation to items on the agenda.

19. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions by members of the public submitted to the meeting.

20. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions by members submitted to the meeting.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 2
23.09.19

21. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2019/20 (APRIL - JUNE 2019) 
(Agenda item 6.)  

Housing Delivery

Andrew Smith outlined the highlights of the Housing Delivery section of the 
Corporate Performance Report Q1 2019/20 (April – June 2019).

The Committee was advised that the Ockford Ridge regeneration was going well.  
The committee members would be invited on a site visit in the autumn to view the 
progress.

Work was progressing on the use of S106 agreements to purchase housing units 
from commercial developers.  WBC was looking at acquiring units from certain 
schemes to rent out.  The Committee asked if Waverley would be paying the same 
prices as social housing landlords for these units and were advised that the Council 
would bid in the same way as them so would not pay any more.  Hyde was taking 
most of the units on the Amlets Lane development but there was opportunity for 
Waverley to bid on 5 units.  The Committee also asked for information on the rent 
levels to be applied on the development.  Advice was given that the provisional rent 
levels had been based on 80% of market value but the rents would be set when the 
development was closer to handover.  A query was raised as to whether the units 
acquired would comply with WBC design standards?  Louisa Blundell advised that 
this would all depend on when we started our enquiries with the developers.  With 
regard to the Amlets Lane development we joined the conversation late so the 
properties may not be totally within our design standards but would be well built. 

A query was raised as to why there were fewer KPI’s included in this report 
compared with the report for Q4 2018-19.  It was explained that this was the first 
quarter of the new year and the last committee had removed some of the KPI’s 
which they felt were not informative.

Andrew Smith was asked to clarify the date we would know the level of Better Care 
Funding for 2020/21 onwards.  He advised that this was not known as yet but it was 
likely the funding would be of a similar level if not more.

SP18/19H3.2 was highlighted as off track and a revised timetable was being 
drafted.  The committee asked if we were now on schedule for a revised timetable 
to be presented to the next meeting.  Andrew Smith was hopeful that this would be 
available.

Housing Operations

Annalisa Howson outlined the highlights of the Housing Operations section of the 
Corporate Performance Report Q1 2019/20 (April – June 2019). 

The Committee was directed to KPI HO2 and it was explained that the dip in the 
time to re-let performance was expected due to demobilisation and mobilisation of 
the new maintenance contracts. So far in Q2 the average re-let time has dropped to 
21 days.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 3
23.09.19

It was highlighted that the introduction of Universal Credit had not had the negative 
impact on rent arrears that was feared.  There were currently 100 claimants on UC 
in arrears but 144 were in credit.

It was noted that L1 complaint response rates were poor this quarter.  This was 
down to one officer not prioritising responses correctly but  this has been identified 
and additional training has been given.  It was, however, noted that complaints had 
dropped this quarter.  The committee asked how many complaints are upheld out of 
all those received.

It was highlighted that, as a consequence of there being 53 payment weeks in the 
current year, the annual rent decrease of 1% translated into a weekly reduction of 
2.83%.  This was explained more clearly to members and advice was given that it 
would also be explained to residents via the newsletter.

Officers were asked if all options had been exhausted in dealing with the ongoing 
legionella issue. The Committee was assured this was an ongoing piece of work 
which would continue until a solution had been found.

Annalisa was asked to explain how properties with long void times affected the 
figures.  She advised with the new contracts this had now been cut down to 
between 10-15 days so did not adversely affect the figures.

The chairman thanked the officers for their reports.

The Committee AGREED the recommendation as set out in the agenda.

22. HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (Agenda item 7.)  

Louisa Blundell updated the Committee on current housing development projects.  
A graphical representation of the programme was circulated showing the current 
developments, number of properties and bedrooms within each development and 
proposed timelines.

Louisa advised that the Ockford Ridge (Site A) was progressing well.  Work was 
being carried out with local partners (church, scout/guide HQ, primary school and 
Skillway) to deliver a package of community benefits.

Louisa was asked to clarify the circumstances that led to the refusal of planning 
permission at Ryle Road.  She explained this was due to an omission in the 
application indicating a contribution to the SPA.  This would be rectified when re-
submission is made.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing was invited to comment on the material presented. 
She welcomed this report and programme and advised that sharing this information 
was key to moving forward.

Cllr Hyman questioned the anticipated total cost for the Ockford Ridge development 
as the net gain overall was only 38 extra homes.  Andrew Smith suggested this was 
an unfair assumption as the existing properties were no longer fit for purpose and 
therefore the redevelopment of the entire site was necessary to provide acceptable 
homes.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 4
23.09.19

The Committee NOTED the report and asked that their comments were considered.

23. WAVERLEY HOUSING STRATEGY 2018-23 YEAR 1 ACHIEVEMENTS (Agenda 
item 8.)  

Andrew Smith updated the Committee on achievements by the Housing Delivery 
and Communities Service against Year One actions in the Council’s 2018-2023 
Housing Strategy.  The Committee was advised that this was a living document that 
will be reviewed annually and revised as required in line with new government 
policies and Waverley BC priorities.

Headline Achievements highlighted:

 36% of new homes completed in 2018/19 were for shared ownership
 64% of new homes completed in 2018/19 were affordable housing for rent.
 A rural housing needs survey was carried out in the Dunsfold, Elstead, Tilford 

and Wonersh wards.
 A new handy person service for minor home improvements was launched

The Committee was advised that Waverley BC was looking at establishing 3 
models of development to bring forward additional affordable homes. This included 
setting up a Housing Company to acquire homes for rental and better ways to utilise 
S.106 agreements via joint working with Housing Associations.

The Committee enquired about work being carried out to address the needs of 
elderly residents.  Andrew advised that there was an ability to carry out work on 
providing over-55 accommodation and advised that the Waverley Design Standards 
accommodate for aids to be incorporated into new homes to allow them to become 
‘lifetime’ accommodation.  He highlighted that items O.d.3 and O.d.4 in the end of 
year 1 report addressed extra care accommodation.

The Committee asked why, when the strategy was a living document, it had been 
described as covering a fixed 5 year document.  It was suggested this should be a 
rolling document and not restricted to a fixed 5 years.  Andrew agreed and advised 
that when it was set up there were no clear plans but that this could be reviewed 
and an update brought to each meeting as a standing item.

The Committee welcomed the setting up of the handyman service.  It was 
highlighted this was not a means tested service and anyone could access it 
regardless of income.  The payment for this service was provided via a disabled 
facilities grant given to Waverley BC.

The red status around CLH (M.d.1, M.d.2 and M.d.3) in the report was highlighted. 
There had been no appetite with local groups consulted to prioritise the high level of 
effort required to bring empty homes back into use. It was hoped that the hiring of a 
New Grants Officer would enable this issue to be looked at and driven forward.

The Committee NOTED the report. Members were requested to feed all future 
comments on these issues to Alice Lean and/or Andrew Smith for consideration.

24. HOMELESS PREVENTION STRATEGY UPDATE - YEAR ONE (Agenda item 9.)  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 5
23.09.19

Mike Rivers updated members on the year one progress of the Homeless 
Prevention Strategy.  He advised that introduction of the Homeless Reduction Act 
2017 had not caused any great spike in the homeless figures in Waverley and this 
had been effectively managed.

The Committee noted the continued successes in keeping the number of 
households in temporary accommodation to a minimum. Key to Waverley’s success 
has been the dedicated, highly skilled Housing Options team.

The Committee noted that there was some concern as to whether the New Burdens 
Funding and Flexible Homeless Grant may not be available beyond 2019-20.  It 
was suggested that representation be made to MHCLG regarding this.  Mike was 
optimistic that funding will be available but was not clear how much.

Concern was raised regarding rough sleepers in Farnham.  Mike advised that 
Waverley has to submit an estimate annually on how many there are.  However 
they are continually monitored and partner agencies will engage with them to offer 
assistance.  He pointed out that some refuse offers of help. When this happens 
enforcement may be necessary. Instances of rough sleeping can be reported to 
https://www.streetlink.org.uk/

The whole Committee congratulated the team on their continued success in 
preventing homelessness.

The Committee members were accorded an invitation to attend the Homelessness 
Forum to be held from 9-13:00 in the Council Chamber on 8th October 2019.

The Committee NOTED the report and asked for comments to be passed to the 
Executive.

25. BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP (Agenda item 10.)  

Councillor Peter Marriott, the Housing O&S Committee’s representative on the 
Budget Strategy Working Group, updated the Committee on the work carried out so 
far by the BSWG.

The Committee was advised that:

 The working group had met five times so far this year.
 They were looking at the detailed figures behind the mid-term project plans 

to address any shortfalls.
 The group was currently focussing on work stream 2 relating to 

understanding public priorities.  This involved sending out a questionnaire to 
a target group.

 The working group members are meeting with HoS to look at potential 
efficiency savings in each service area.

 It was hoped the group would be ready to make recommendations by Q4.

The chair thanked Cllr Marriott for his update and the BSWG for their work.

https://www.streetlink.org.uk/


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 6
23.09.19

26. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 11.)  

Yasmine Makin highlighted the items in the work programme scheduled for the 
November meeting.

Items scheduled are:

 Progress of recommendations from ‘Council Housing: Pride or Prejudice’ 
Review;

 Status report on implementation of housing maintenance contracts commenced 
April 2019;

 Affordable housing and housing need within the borough. (a representative of  
Transform will be attending).

Suggestions for additional items discussed were:

 ASB and its effects on tenants.
 The Committee asked that any plans relating to Waverley’s housing stock 

generated by officers in response to the council’s proposal to aim for carbon-
neutrality by 2030 be brought to the committee for scrutiny before going to 
Executive..

The portfolio holder for housing advised she was having a meeting with the Chief 
Inspector of Godalming Town Council regards to ASB.  The Safer Waverley 
Partnership was also looking at locality issues.  She agreed to bring a short update 
to the next meeting.   She advised she was keen to provide regular input into the 
O&S Committee on provision of housing and community safety issues.

27. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 12.)  

The Committee considered, if necessary, the following recommendation on the 
motion of the chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is likely, in view of 
the nature  of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the items, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information (as defined by section 100l of the Act) of the description 
specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.

28. ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION (Agenda item 13.)  

There were no matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda which were 
felt needed to be considered in Exempt session.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.58 pm



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 7
23.09.19

Chairman


